financial liabilities 414 - 414 -

Change in operating assets and liabilities,
net of effects from purchase of controlled
entity:
(Increase) / decrease in trade debtors 4,380 (5,675) 4,322 (6,036)
(Increase) / decrease in inventories 1 9 (4) 3
(Increase) / decrease in other operating
assets 554 (77) 561 (71)
Increase / (decrease) in trade creditors 3,289 (80) 3,280 (76)
Increase / (decrease) in other provisions 222 (636) 213 (569)
Increase / (decrease) in other operating
liabilities 3,910 1,958 3,871 1,968
Net cash provided by / (used in) operating
activities 37,861 1,796 37,852 1,804

51

Annual Report 2014   77

Southern Cross University
ABN 41 995 651 524

Southern Cross University
41 995 651 524

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

39 Change in Accounting Policy

The aggregate effect of changes in accounting policies, as described in note 1(x), on the annual financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 2014 is as follows:

31 December
2013

Previously
stated
000's

$

Adjustments
000's

$

2013
Restated

000's
$

31 December
2012

Previously
stated
000's

$

Adjustments
000's

$

1 January
2013

Restated
000's

$

Consolidated Entity

Income Statement
(extract)
Investment revenue 549 137 686 - - -
Share of profit on
investments
accounted for using
the equity method 405 (411) (6) - - -
Employee related
expenses 128,087 699 128,786 - - -
Depreciation and
amortisation 10,280 39 10,319 - - -
Other expenses 55,194 (1,165) 54,029 - - -

Statement of
financial position
(extract)
Cash and cash
equivalents 18,920 276 19,196 12,176 656 12,832
Receivables (current) 13,470 150 13,620 7,788 98 7,886
Other non-financial
assets 3,321 8 3,329 3,238 16 3,254
Investments
accounted for using
the equity method (1,719) 2,050 331 (1,237) 1,574 337
Property, plant and
equipment 230,071 107 230,178 226,490 119 226,609
Payables 10,779 173 10,952 11,795 167 11,962
Other liabilities 7,898 69 7,967 5,912 98 6,010
Retained earnings 201,595 2,349 203,944 207,991 2,198 210,189

Statement of
cashflows (extract)
Receipts from student
fees and other
customers 39,344 (78) 39,266 - - -
Interest received 562 137 699 - - -
Payments to suppliers
and employees
(inclusive of GST) (192,498) 477 (192,021) - - -
Payments for property,
plant and equipment (16,740) (29) (16,769) - - -
Joint venture
distributions received 887 (887) - - - -

52

78   Annual Report 2014

Southern Cross University
ABN 41 995 651 524

Southern Cross University
41 995 651 524

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

39 Change in Accounting Policy (continued)
31 December

2013
Previously

stated
000's

$

Adjustments
000's

$

2013
Restated

000's
$

31 December
2012

Previously
stated
000's

$

Adjustments
000's

$

1 January
2013

Restated
000's

$

Parent Entity

Income Statement
(extract)
Investment revenue 1,434 (750) 684 - - -
Employee related
expenses 126,862 698 127,560 - - -
Depreciation and
amortisation 10,276 39 10,315 - - -
Other expenses 55,008 (1,165) 53,843 - - -

Statement of
financial position
(extract)
Cash and cash
equivalents 18,860 274 19,134 12,107 655 12,762
Receivables (current) 14,372 150 14,522 8,352 97 8,449
Other non-financial
assets 3,315 12 3,327 3,238 16 3,254
Investments
accounted for using
the equity method 275 (100) 175 275 (100) 175
Property, plant and
equipment 230,057 107 230,164 226,472 120 226,592
Payables 10,694 173 10,867 11,705 167 11,872
Other liabilities 7,898 70 7,968 5,904 98 6,002
Retained earnings 204,541 200 204,741 210,165 523 210,688

Statement of
cashflows (extract)
Receipts from student
fees and other
customers 37,766 (80) 37,686 - - -
Interest received 560 137 697 - - -
Payments to suppliers
and employees
(inclusive of GST) (190,976) 476 (190,500) - - -
Payments for property,
plant and equipment (16,742) (27) (16,769) - - -
Joint venture
distributions received 887 (887) - - - -

53

Annual Report 2014   79

Southern Cross University
ABN 41 995 651 524

Southern Cross University
41 995 651 524

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

40 Financial Risk Management

The University's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest
rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The University's overall risk
management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse
effects on the financial performance of the University.

[…]

outstanding. The fixed interest rate is 3.16% (2013 – nil%) and the variable rates is set at the 1 month AUD-BBR-BBSW
(pay) rate which at the end of the reporting period was 2.64% (2013 – nil%).

54

80   Annual Report 2014

Southern Cross University
ABN 41 995 651 524

Southern Cross University
41 995 651 524

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

40 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

Any gain or loss from remeasuring the hedging instruments at fair value is deferred in equity in the hedging reserve, to
the extent that the hedge is effective, and reclassified to income statement when the hedged interest expense is
recognised. The ineffective portion is recognised in the income statement immediately.

The swap noted above is not effective for hedge accounting, and remeasurements to fair value have therefore been
recognised in the income statement as borrowing costs in note 12.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2014 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

-1% +1% -1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 28,981 (266) (266) 266 266 - - - -
Receivables 89,692 - - - - 5 5 (5) (5)

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 11,993 - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 12,340 123 123 (123) (123) - - - -
Other financial liabilities 414 (4) (4) 4 4 - - - -
Total (147) (147) 147 147 5 5 (5) (5)

31 December 2013 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

-1% +1% -1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Result
000's

$

Equity
000's

$

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 19,196 (161) (161) 161 161 - - - -
Receivables 75,030 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,873 - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 20,780 208 208 (208) (208) - - - -

Total 47 47 (47) (47) - - - -

55

Annual Report 2014   81

Southern Cross University
ABN 41 995 651 524

Southern Cross University
41 995 651 524

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

40 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Trade accounts receivable consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical
areas. The receivables are assessed after 90 days and action taken to collect the debt.

Impairment and provision against debtors  has been duly considered in determining the carrying amounts of financial
assets.

There has been no change in managing credit risk since the prior year.

The carrying amount of financial assets (as contained in the table in subnote 41(a) represents the University's maximum

[…]

The company does not undertake transactions in foreign currency or hold any financial instruments in a foreign
currency. As such the company is not exposed to currency risk.

24

132   Annual Report 2014

Norsearch Limited
ABN 57 003 082 406
A subsidiary of Southern Cross University

Norsearch Limited
57 003 082 406

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

21 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk

Price risk arises on financial instruments because of changes in commodity prices or equity prices. The Company is not
exposed to any material commodity price risk.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market
interest rates.

The Company's exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's investments on-call bank deposits.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk.

31 December 2014 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%
Carrying
amount

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 69,839 (698) (698) 698 698
Receivables 10,457 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Payables 1,059,206 - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) (698) (698) 698 698

31 December 2013 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%
Carrying
amount

$
Result

$
Equity

$
Result

$
Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 60,630 (606) (606) 606 606
Receivables 41,362 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Payables 1,028,209 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (606) (606) 606 606

25

Annual Report 2014   133

Norsearch Limited
ABN 57 003 082 406
A subsidiary of Southern Cross University

Norsearch Limited
57 003 082 406

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

21 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to
the Company.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial
institutions, as well as credit exposure to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and
committed transactions.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas.